

No. 20-1010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LOCAL 23, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney
MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-4231

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>)	
LOCAL 23, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF)	
MUSICIANS)	
)	No. 20-1010
	Petitioner)	
)	
	v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
	Respondent)	16-CA-193636
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Headings</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The Foundation operates the Center, which prohibits solicitation and distribution on its private property	3
B. The Center licenses use of its spaces, granting the Symphony access for performances and rehearsals at designated times during 22 weeks	5
C. The Symphony’s musicians attempt to distribute leaflets at the Center when the Symphony has no scheduled performances or rehearsals there; the Center prevents the distribution, consistent with its rules; the musicians move to public property across the street and successfully leaflet from that location	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	9
Standard of review	11
Argument summary.....	14
Argument.....	17
The Board’s revised standard for determining the statutory access rights of contractor and licensee employees to property not owned by their employer is rational and consistent with the Act, and on that basis, the Board rationally dismissed the complaint.....	17
A. The Board bears responsibility for interpreting the Act to ensure as little destruction of property rights as is consistent with maintenance of section 7 rights	17
B. There is a distinction of substance between the section 7 property-access rights of employees and non-employees	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

<u>Headings</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
C. The Board appropriately exercised its discretion in overruling prior cases that granted on-site contractor employees expansive property-access rights, and in adopting a revised standard that better accommodates section 7 rights and private property rights	24
1. <i>New York New York II</i> and <i>Simon DeBartolo</i> inappropriately gave contractor employees, who are not employed by the property owner, essentially the same broad section 7 access rights as the owner’s employees	25
2. The Board reasonably overruled <i>New York New York</i> and <i>Simon Debartolo</i>	30
D. The Board’s revised access standard adheres to Supreme Court teachings by recognizing a distinction between employees of the property owner and others, and by striking an appropriate balance between Section 7 rights and private property rights	36
1. The Board reasonably found that contractor employees have a connection to the property sufficient to qualify initially for Section 7 access if they work there regularly and exclusively	37
a. The Board gave the requirement of working “regularly” on the property a reasonable meaning.....	40
b. The Board gave the requirement of working “exclusively” on a property a reasonable meaning.....	45
2. The Board appropriately recognized that contractor employees are not entitled to Section 7 access if the property owner shows they have a reasonable alternative nontrespassory means of communicating their protected message	49
E. The record amply supports the Board’s finding that, under the revised access standard, the Center did not violate section 8(a)(1) of the Act, and therefore the Board rationally dismissed the complaint.....	54
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	13
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13-14, 55
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	11
<i>Capital Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11-12
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21, 49
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	20, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
* <i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	19, 20, 24, 52
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>ITT Indus., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 937 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
* <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	22, 24, 31, 34, 36, 50, 53
<i>MBI Acquisition Corp. d/b/a Gayfers Dept. Store</i> , 324 NLRB 1246 (1997)	25, 39, 43-44
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	12
<i>New England Health Care Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>New York New York Hotel & Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10, 14, 15, 24-35, 37, 52
<i>New York New York Hotel, LLC</i> , 334 NLRB 762 (2001)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York New York Hotel, LLC</i> , 334 NLRB 772 (2001)	25
* <i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12, 24, 26, 29, 31
* <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	18, 19, 22-24, 27, 29, 31, 33-36, 48, 50, 51, 53
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	11, 13
<i>NLRB v. Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	41
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	12-13
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	12
<i>Nova Southeastern University</i> , 357 NLRB 760 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1944)	20, 21
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	20
<i>Republic Aviation Corp.</i> , 51 NLRB 1186 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1944))	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 52
* <i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	23
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Simon DeBartolo Group</i> , 357 NLRB 1887 (2011)	10, 14, 15, 24, 25, 29-31, 33-35, 37, 38, 47, 48
<i>Southern Servs. Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1154 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 954 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1992)	25, 37, 39, 46
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Tri-County Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 880 v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 339 NLRB 1175 (2003)	39, 46-47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	10, 13-19, 22-26, 28, 29, 31-33, 35-40, 46-57
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2, 12, 18, 54, 55, 57
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	41
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
<u>Dictionaries</u>	
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	44
Lexico Online Dictionary, https://www.lexico.com (last visited June 2, 2020).....	44, 45
